learner investment analysis results and economic impacts. For the investment perspective

we test the discount rate. On the impact side we test the alternative education variables and

value per GLH.

Sensitivity Analysis of Investment Assumptions

It is worth noting that while the alternative education variable is an assumption based on

the educational potential of the learners in the absence of public funding, the discount rate

comes to us from The Green Book. These rates are calculated by HMS Treasury, but they do

vary by individual and are closely related to an entity’s risk aversion. So, while these data are

published and incorporate the public’s willingness to accept risk, we still provide a sensitivity

analysis since different regions and sub-cultures in the UK may have different risk

tolerances.

STEM Learner Perspective

The alternative education variable does not affect the learners’ stream of cash flows from

Table 2.3 and thus is not included here. As can be seen, Table 4.1 below alters the assumed

‘base case’ values for the discount rate by first reducing it by 25% and 50% and then

increasing it by the same.

Table 4.1: STEM Learner Perspective Discount Rate

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Discount Rate 1.8% 2.6% 3.5% 4.4% 5.3%

NPV (£ millions) £88,362 £71,336 £57,627 £46,511 £37,435

B/C 5.4 4.5 3.8 3.3 2.8

Source: Emsi.

The internal rate of return is not shown here because it is unaffected by the discount rate

(see E.J. Mishan 1976). As the discount rate is varied, the NPV ranges from £37.4 billion to

£88.3 billion and the benefit-cost ratio from 2.8 to 5.4. Even with a much higher discount

rate, STEM learners still see a return above the threshold of 1.0, receiving £2.80 for every

pound of their investment.

Demonstrating the Value of Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics February 2018

28

Sensitivity Analysis of Impact Assumptions

Impact of Added Workforce STEM Skills

Two assumptions feed into the primary impact measure of the impact of added workforce

STEM skills. The alternative education variable accounts for the growth in impacts that

would have been generated in the United Kingdom even if STEM education was not

undertaken. The value per GLH, though calculated based on national earnings, may vary

from year to year and is highly dependent on current economic conditions.

Table 4.2: Added Workforce STEM Skills Assumptions

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Alternative Education
Variable

5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0%

Impact (£ millions) £79,286 £77,199 £75,113 £73,026 £70,940

Value Per GLH £2.12 £4.25 £5.66 £7.08 £10.62

Impact (£ millions) £28,167 £56,335 £75,113 £93,890 £104,836

Source: Emsi.

More interesting is the sensitivity of the results to the value per GLH. The magnitude of

change this variable has on the final results is large, demonstrating this variable’s calculation

is crucial to the analysis. It also proves why it is so critical to use earnings figures that are

also weighted by the learner body demographics.

Demonstrating the Value of Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics February 2018

29

Annex 1: Resources and References

Beaven, Rachel et al. ‘Measuring the Economic Impact of Further Education’.

(Department for Business, Innovation and Skills, BIS Research Paper Number 38: